The City will cash out all compensatory time in excess of 60 hours on December 
31st each year to be paid on the January 10th check. 

Upon request by the employee, with approval of the Chief, an employee is 
permitted to increase their accumulated compensatory time bank to one hundred 
forty-four (144) straight-time hours for the purpose of scheduled medical or 
maternity leave.  These requests will be considered on a case by case basis.  
Once the employee returns from leave, the bank limit will return to ninety-six (96), 
with any hours over ninety-six (96) cashed out in the pay period subsequent to

[...]

every calendar month they are in paid status for one hundred twenty (120) hours 
or more, beginning with their adjusted start date.  For example, an employee who 
accrues 3 hours of state sick leave will accrue 5 hours of contract sick leave that 
month. 

A maximum of one thousand forty (1040) hours of contract sick leave may be 
accumulated.  Employees working less than full-time accrue contract sick leave 
pro-rata on the basis of standard hours worked.   

16.3 Use of Sick Leave. Contract sick leave may be requested and shall be 
approved for the following reasons:

[...]

The City will cash out all compensatory time in excess of 60 hours on December 
31st each year to be paid on the January 10th check. 

Upon request by the employee, with approval of the Chief, an employee is 
permitted to increase their accumulated compensatory time bank to one hundred 
forty-four (144) straight-time hours for the purpose of scheduled medical or 
maternity leave.  These requests will be considered on a case-by-case basis.  
Once the employee returns from leave, or the reason for the increase no longer 
applies, the bank limit will return to ninety-six (96), with any hours over ninety-six